IN THF. CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JATPUR BEMCH, JATPUR,

DATE OF ORDFR : o

0OA No. 119/2001
Dr. B. Jena son of Durga Charan Jena aged ahout 54 years
resident of Kota and working as Chief Medical Officer, Tncharge
P&T Dispensary, Kota.

«...Applicant.

VERSTIS

1. Union of TIndia through the Secretary to the Government
of India, Department of Post, Ministry of Communications, New

Delhi.

2. Director General, Department of Posts, NDak Bhawan,

Sansad Marg, New Delhi.
3. Chief Postmaster General, Rajasthan Circle, Jaipur.

4, Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Health

and Family Welfare, New Delhi.
. . . .Respondents.

Mr. K.L. Thawani, Counsel for the applicant.

Mr. N.C. Goyal, Counsel for the respondents.

CORAM

Hon'ble Mr. Gopal Singh, Member (Administrative)

Hon'ble Mr. J.K. Kaushik, Member (Judicial)
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ORDER

. PER_HON'BLE MR. J. K. KAUSHIK, MFMBER (JDUCIAL)

Applicant, Dr. B. Jena, has filed this Original
Application u/s 19 of the Administrative Tribunal's Act, 1985,
praying for thé following reliefs :- .

"(i) That the impugned orders Annexure A-1, Annexure A-2

and Annexure A-3 be quashed bheing illegal, unconstitutional and

capricious and violative of articles 14 & 16 and 311(2) of the

constitution of Ihdia.

(ii) That. the respéndents be directed by issuance of an
appropriate order or directions to treat the applicant in the
grade of . 14,300 .‘- 18,300 with effect from 1.1.1997 as
already ordered by them keeping in view his interse seniority
with effect from 30.11.1974 A.N,

(iii) That the respondents be directed not to make any recovery
from fhe pay and allowances of the applicant regarding
difference of arrears of pay and allowances already paid.

(iv) Any other relief which this Hon'ble’Tribunal thinks Jjust

and proper in favour of the applicant.

2. The brief facts of the case are that the applicant was
appointed as Medical Officer in Mana Camp, Raipur (M.P.) under
the Ministry of Supply and Rehabilitation, Centre w.e.f.
30.11.1974. This appointment was given to him after due
selection by the recommendation of UPSC. The applicant worked

in Mana Camp upto 1.5.1980 and thereafter the camp was closed
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and he ;was'deolared as surolus. - He was sent to the surplus cell
along:'_with the ‘post for further absorption. The department of
Personnel, & Administrative Reforms, ordered the absorption of the
| applicant in the 'department of Health & Family Welfare, New Delhi.
He was posted as Junior\Medical Officer, w.e.f. 30.10.1980 at the
.Centra-ll 'Hospital, Dhanbad. It has been further a_verred that
- U.P.S.C. advised the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,  -to issue
forfnall/orders to accord the original seniority from 30.11.1974 in
the new department. He was promoted to the post of Ch1ef Medlcal'
" Officer (Non functional selectlon grade) in the grade of Rs. 14,300-
118,300 w.e.f. 1.1.1997 vide letter dated 4.10.1999 (Annexure\A/S)'
after consideringl his inter se seniority. He was paid his due
salary on the promotional post ° from retrospective date i.e.
1.1.1997. ' Thereafter an order dated 19.12.2000 was issued. The
' applicant has narrated this order as confusing order. .Another order.
dated 27.9.2000 was issued wherein h1s promotion ha%i?nrentloned as fram
6.6.2000 (Annexure A-2). ' Consequently, another order dated 5.3.2001
(Annexure A/1), has been issued by which the order dated 15. 12 1999
(Annexure A/9)‘ has been withdrawn. It has been said to be an order
- of recovery of difference of pay and alliowances. One third of the
- difference of ‘the pay and Allowances has already been recovered from
the ‘pay of the applicant. . The applicant has challenged the order
dated 27.9.2000 (Annexure’ A/2) and order dated 5.3.2001 (Annexure
A/1), - on the ground that there jhas been violation of the pr1nC1ples
of natural justice as he was not given any opportunity of hearing
prior to taking thé decision in the matter. He was selected and’
appointe'd initially as Medical bfficer on 30.11.1974 and has been
continuing in service v&ithout any break. He was given promotion

after die selection. -There was no justific'ation for chamjing the

date of promotlon from 1.1.1997. to 6.6.2000. Hence, this
R appllcatlon. . 4
7 \
3. The O.A. was admitted on 19.3.2001 ‘and not1ces were issued to

the respondents for f111ng the counter. An interim order was also
passed and the respondents were directed that no recovery shall be
made ffom_ the applicant in pursuance to the impugned order at .-’
Annexure A/l. The interim order has been continuing from time to

time.
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4. The respondents have filed the reply . to the OA and

have controverted the facts and grounds made 1n the OA. They

“have averred that senjority -of the appllcant was reckoned -

from the daté of’ re—employment i.e. from 24.11.1980 in his

present Department and not - from -the date of his initial
appointment—i e. from 30.11. 1074 in another Department The
respondents have averred that the appllcantf;ip—fact not
promoted from 1.1.1997 in. accordance .with order dated
4.10.1999. At S1. No. 36, itfis not the applicant, who was
promoted but it ‘is ;another Dr. Jena, who was actually
promoted. Said Dr. Jena was postedn in Aurranchal Pradesh.
whereds the appllcant was allotted the Department of Posts.

. Tt has also been averred that ‘the sl. No. of the senlorlty f
list was mentloned at 89, which is seniorlty in respect of

-~ one another Dr. B. Jena. The name of the applicant in fact
.was at S1. No. 487 of the seniority list as on 1.1.1997.

w

There was a typegraphical mistake‘in.respect_of posting place
of said Dr. Jena and the 'mistake"Was rectified vide
Corrigenduﬁ"dated 14.11.20d0.'1n fact the appiicant became -
due for‘promotion to the post of Chief Medical Officer (NFSG)
only on 6.6. 2000 as. per his seniority. It has also been sald
that the appllcant did not make ‘any representatlon about the
seniority list. - Therefore, OA deserves to be dismissed with

costs. The appllcant has not choosen to file any re301nder.

N

5. . We have heard the 1earned counsel for the parties and

have perused the records of the case.

6. « The learnea counsel ' for the responﬁents “has also
produced before us a Civil 1ist of Chief Medical offlcer as

on 1l.1. 1997 for our perusal. The learhed counsel for the

i appllcant has axaﬁashrargued that the appllcant is. entltled
f to .get h1s senlorlty from the date of hlS 1n1t1al appointment
in previous’ Department i.e. 30.11.1974. It has also been said
that UPSC had ggven such advice. To the knowledge ‘of the
'-applicant/ he has been gﬁVen,the promotion\to the post of
Chief Medical Officer as per his seniority positioniw}e.f.
1.1.1997 vide'letter dated-4.10.99. As regards mentioning of

S1. No. 89, he has shown ignoranae regarding seniority
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number. Tt has also been said that he was taken by: surprise
@: the order dated 27.9.2000 (Annexure A/2) and order dated

5/}@001 ‘Annexure A/1l), were issued without affordlng him any

opportunlty of hearing.

7. On the other hand; learned c¢ounsel for the respondents
have in¥ited our attentlon towards the extract of thé

senlorlty marked as Annexure R/5 as well as the actual

,senlorlty llSt We have seen that the name of Dr. B. Jena,

Armnacﬁal Pradesh subsequently RLTRY, Gauripur having date of

‘appointment 6.4.1977 appears at Sl. No. 89 was actually

promoted. This S1. No. talies with promotion date 4.10.89
(Annexure A/8) atiSl. No. 36 of the Annexure to said_letter.
However, we find that Department of posts has been mentioned.
This position is further evident from a letter dated
14.11.2000 (Annexure A/3), which has been filed by the
applicant himself (Annexure A/ﬁ). This 1letter is " a
corrigendum issued in respect of the promotion of  the
applicant to the post of Chief Medical Officer vide Annexure
A/8 (supra) . But tﬁe letter has~been<said to be eonfusing._
However, no representation was filed by the appllcant against -
1t.

8. On‘;the other hand, name of the applicant has been

shown at Sl. No. 487 in P&T, Kota with date of aépointment.as

24.11.1980. Tn this view of the matter, we are satisfied that
there has been typegraphical mistake and it is not the

applicant who infact was 'promoﬁed to the pest of Chief

. Medical Officer w.e.f. 1.1.97. It is aﬁother Dr. B. Jena (S1.

No. 89 of Civil List), who was posted at RLTRT, Gauripur
earlier~in,Arunachal Pradesh and the Department of Post was
Wrondly‘ mentioned: which came to -be' corrected by this
corrigendum. We are anstrained to ohserve that the.applicaﬁt

very well krew ®mgr the aforesaid cerrigehdum which has been

- filed by him .as Annexure A/3. This corrigeﬁdum specifically

makes a mention that Dr. B. Jena was posted at RLTRI Gaurlpur
1nstead,of Department of Posts. The applicant has cleverly
placed the said ietter as Annexure A/3, in fact that letter .
was supplied to the applicant vide‘letter dated 19.12.2000
(Annexure A/10), which was addressed to hlm. But convenlently
corrigendum 1is placed at a dlfferent place. He has not

chogn. - to file . ..  any representatlon against the said
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corrigendum. If the applicant has any grievance against the

said corrigendum, which is wunambiguous, he would - have -

objected to it immediately but the applicant narrated it to

be a confusing one. We are not . persuaded With the contention

‘of the applicant that it was a confusing one rather

respondents are at their rlght to rectlfy the patent mlstake
and has been very cautious in as much as a copy of the very

corrigendum. has been addressed and supplled to the applicant

himself. . o

9. © Annexure A/l is’ the consequentlal order and 51m11arly

by order at Annexure /2, the’ applicant has been ordered to

be promoted_as senlorltyﬁgpos1tlon w.e.f.,6.6.2000. Of ‘course

we observe that order dated. 27.9. 2000 has been issued prior_

Ato'the issuance of the corrigendum (Annexure A/3) but this

Would not make any difference. There has been genulne mistake
on the part of the respondents and-the same has been sought
to be corrected with inimation to ‘the appllcant vide
communlcatlon dated 19. l? 2000 (Annexure A/lO) The action of

the respondents cannot be faulted with. .
N / ’ ’ ) ' h

10. As regards- the contention. of _the appllcant,' ‘the

'senlorlty should have reckoned from the date of his previous
" department i. e.‘ from 30.11. 1974. .In respect of date of

.absorptlon of alternatlve post in the"new department i.e..

from 24.11.1980. The issue has already been settled by the .
Hon'ble Supreme Court in catena,of judgemerits, wherein it has .
been _held'that on redeployment, one would get the seniority
from the date of his appointment in the new'department and
his services rendered by'him'in the previous department would
not count for the purpose of seniority ln the new Department.

Thus the contention of.thefappliCant-that~he should have been

assigned seniority from the date of his previous joining has

no force.

11. - Now tprning to the last contention of the applicant
that there was _no »misrepresentation> on the part: of the
applicant in getting higher pay -on the promotional post of

o
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Chief Medical Officer from 1.1.1997 till issuance of the .

impugned order. No recovery could be made against him for a

- difference of pay which has been allowed to him as a result

of so called erroneous promotion. In this way of the matter,

no recoVery should be made from the pay of'the'applicant in

_respect of pay ‘& allowances already drawn by him. We find

force in the contention of.the applicant and are supported

‘with the judgement of Hon'ble Apex Court in case of Sahib Ram

" ys. State of Haryana & Others reported in 1995 SCC- (L&q) 240

wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court has categorically observed

in Para 5 of the judgement that -

"Admittedly, ‘the appellant " does not pessess the
required educational qualifications. Under the
circumstaces the appellant would not be entitled to ;
the relaxation. The Principal'erred in granting him
relaxation. Since the date of relaxation the appellant
had been paid his salary on the revised scale.
However, is. not on account of any nusrepresentatlon
made by the appellant that the benefit of the higher
- pay scale was given to him hut by wrong construction
-ﬁade-y the Principal for which the appellant cannot.be
held to be a' fault: Under the circumstances,. the
amount paid till date may not be recovered from the

appellant."

A

70

12, Since there wasAmlsrepresentatlon on the part of the

applicant,, we are of the eon81dered;op1nlon that no recovery
in pursuance  of the impugned order should be made in the
facts and circumstances of this case. However,vwe do not £ind
any infirmity or illegality in passing of the impugned order.

"In the premises the OA deserves to be partly allowed

‘and we pass the order as under HE

,

'"Having regard to the position of 1awf the discussion
made and for the reasons recorded here—in—above, the
OA is partly allowed. The respondents are restrained
frothaklng any recovery from the applicant for the
perlod from 1.1.1997 till the date of the impugned
order dated 5.3.2001 (Annexure A/1), Tn pursuance with
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the impugned order dated” 5.3.2001 (Annexure .A/1l),
Aofder dafed 27.9.2000 (Annexure A/2) and corrigendum
‘dated 14;11.2000 (Annexure A/3) and in case any
recovery has already -beenf.made, the same shall be
refunded to the applicant within a period of three
months fron1 the date of receipt of a copy' of this
order. Other reliefs are declined. However, there

shall be no order as to costs Y

59?WQT> Ly )l/ s L{$ﬁ4xi

- (J.K. KAUSHIK) _ ((GOPAL STNGHA
MEMBER (J) , | '~ MEMBER (A)
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